

No. 21-1157

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS SPENCER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE DUE PROCESS  
INSTITUTE, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE  
CENTER, IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HOPE H. TONE-O'KEEFE  
ADAM M. CALDWELL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. CLARK STREET  
CHICAGO, IL 60654

DOUGLAS E. LITVACK  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
dlitvack@jenner.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. DEFENSE ATTORNEYS CANNOT COMPLETELY IGNORE AN ACTUAL PERSONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST..... 6

II. *STRICKLAND* IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROTECT A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT FROM HIS LAWYER’S PERSONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST..... 10

III. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL LEADS TO MORE WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS, WHICH HAS DETRIMENTAL EFFECTS TO SOCIETY AND INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	4
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Ellis v. Harrison</i> , 947 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Fualaau v. White</i> , No. C14-0751, 2015 WL 5007695 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2015), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2015 WL 4994277 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 19, 2015). .....	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	3, 15
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Bourjaily v. United</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	7
<i>Hale v. Gibson</i> , 227 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	10
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) .....	4, 16
<i>Osborne v. Terry</i> , 466 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Pye v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 853 F. App'x 548 (11th Cir.), <i>vacated on reh'g</i> , 9 F.4th 1372 (11th Cir. 2021) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	3, 4, 10, 12

<i>Thomas v. Crosby</i> , No. 03CV1526ORL-31, 2005 WL 2862076 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	4
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	3
U.S. Const. pmb. ....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Alito Reflects on his Role on the High Court</i> , Law.com (Aug. 8, 2007) .....	6
John H. Blume & Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Gideon Exceptionalism?</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2126 (2013) .....	11
Cato Institute, <i>Blackstone’s Ratio: Is it more important to protect innocence or punish guilt?</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.cato.org/policing-in-america/chapter-4/blackstones-ratio">https://www.cato.org/policing-in-america/chapter-4/blackstones-ratio</a> .....	16
Colo. R. Pro. Conduct 1.7.....	5
John Conroy & Rob Warden, <i>Special Investigation: The High Costs of Wrongful Convictions</i> , Better Gov’t Ass’n (June 18, 2011), <a href="https://www.bettergov.org/news/special-investigation-the-high-costs-of-wrongful-convictions/">https://www.bettergov.org/news/special-investigation-the-high-costs-of-wrongful-convictions/</a> .....	19
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Death Penalty</i> , <a href="https://eji.org/issues/death-penalty/">https://eji.org/issues/death-penalty/</a> (last visited Mar. 21, 2022) .....	19

Bruce A. Green & Ellen Yaroshefsy, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and Post- Conviction Evidence of Innocence</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 467 (2009) .....	17
Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>Ineffective Assistance at Sentencing</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1069 (2009) .....	11
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , <a href="https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/">https://innocence project.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-un ited-states/</a> (last visited Mar. 21, 2020).....	19
Innocence Project, <i>Explore the Numbers: Innocence Project's Impact</i> , <a href="https://innocenceproject.org/exonerations-data/">https://in nocenceproject.org/exonerations-data/</a> (last visited Mar. 21, 2022).....	20
Carrie Leonetti, <i>The Innocence Checklist</i> , 58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 97 (2021).....	17
Andrea D. Lyon, <i>The Promise of Effective Assistance of Counsel: Good Enough Isn't Good Enough</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Def. of Crim. Def. Law (June 2012), <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/Article/June2012-ThePromiseofEffectiveAssistance">https://www.nacdl.org/Article/June2012 -ThePromiseofEffectiveAssistance</a> .....	18
Marc L. Miller, <i>Wise Masters</i> , 51 Stan. L. Rev. 1751 (1999) .....	10-11
Model Rule of Pro. Conduct 1.7 (Am. Bar Ass'n) .....	4

National Registry of Exonerations, <i>25,000 Years Lost to Wrongful Convictions</i> (June 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/25000%20Years.pdf">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/25000%20Years.pdf</a> .....	18, 19
Emily M. West, <i>Court Findings of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims in Post-Conviction Appeals Among the First 255 DNA Exoneration Cases</i> , Innocence Project (Sept. 2010), <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/Innocence_Project_IAC_Report.pdf">https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/Innocence_Project_IAC_Report.pdf</a> .....	17
Ellen Yaroshefsky & Laura Schaefer, <i>Defense Lawyering and Wrongful Convictions, in Examining Wrongful Convictions: Stepping Back, Moving Forward</i> 123 (Allison D. Redlich et al. eds., 2014).....	11
Tom Zimpleman, <i>The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Era</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 425 (2011) .....	16-17
